Company raised additional debt capital to support the continued growth of the business and to support operations throughout 2020 and during the six months ended June 30,
2021. Management expects interest expense in the periods following the Business Combination to be materially lower as a result of Stryve having paid off a meaningful portion
of its overall indebtedness shortly after the closing.

Net Loss. Net loss increased $1.1 million from $(4.5) million in second quarter of 2020 to $(5.6) million in the second quarter of 2021 and is primarily attributable to the

Company’s increase in professional service, consulting, and legal expenses related to the Company’s Business Combination paired with increased selling and marketing
expenses as well as increased operations expense, all of which is partially offset by growth in net sales and gross profit. Additionally, in June of 2021, the Company paid off
certain indebtedness owed to the sellers of the Kalahari Brand. The terms of that note contained a provision that incentivized the Company to pay off the balance prior to June
30, 2021 in exchange for a discount to the principal balance owed. As a result, Stryve recognized a gain on the extinguishment of the note in the amount of $0.6 million.

Results of Operations –Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

The following table sets forth selected items in our consolidated financial data in dollar amounts and as a percentage of net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2021
compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020.

  Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30, 2021   June 30, 2020
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
(In thousands)   % of sales   % of sales
Net sales  $ 14,186   100.0% $ 8,585   100.0%
Cost of goods sold  $ 7,927   55.9% $ 5,520   64.3%

Gross profit  $ 6,259   44.1% $ 3,065   35.7%

Operating Expenses

Selling and marketing expense  $ 8,118   57.2% $ 4,648   54.1%
General and administrative expense   3,928   27.7%  580   6.8%
Operations expense   2,030   14.3%  974   11.3%
Salaries and wages   3,003   21.2%  3,396   39.6%
Depreciation and amortization expense   792   5.6%  647   7.5%
Gain on disposal of fixed assets   (9)   -0.1%  0   0.0%

Total operating expenses   17,862   125.9%  10,245   119.3%
Income from operations   (11,603)   -81.8%  (7,180)   -83.6%

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (1,957)   -13.8%  (1,502)   -17.5%
Other income (expense)   2,239   15.8%  -   0.0%

Other income (expense) before income taxes   282   2.0%  (1,502)   -17.5%
Net Loss  $ (11,321)   -79.8% $ (8,682)   -101.1%

5

Net sales. Net sales increased by $5.6 million from $8.6 million in the first half of 2020 to $14.2 million in the first half of 2021, representing 65% year-over-year
growth for the comparable periods. The primary drivers of the increase in net sales are the launch of a DTC e-commerce sales platform, increased sales of Stryve’s products to
wholesale and private label accounts (which were on-boarded throughout 2020), and net new sales related to additional distribution secured by Stryve in 2021 at a number of
key retailers. Stryve drove growth through its targeted DTC e-commerce initiative, which generated $5.8 million in net sales in the first half of 2021 compared to $2.5 million in

[…]

as the acquired company for financial statement reporting purposes. Stryve has been determined to be the accounting acquirer based on evaluation of the following facts and
circumstances:

● Immediately following the Business Combination, the Seller owns a majority of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock, on an as-exchanged basis and the owner

of the majority of the voting share of the Company following the Business Combination is determined to be Stryve’s members.

● The Seller was issued approximately 56.1% of the combined Company’s outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock, on an as exchanged basis, which constitutes a

majority interest.

● Subsequent to the Business Combination, the Company Board is comprised of 7 members, of which Andina initially appointed two members, and Stryve initially appointed 5

members.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2021
(In thousands)

Stryve
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

Andina
Acquisition

Corp. III
(Historical)   Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Stryve
Foods,
LLC

Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash   1,201   59   1,260   42,500   4   37,325
   (12,225)   5
   5,790   9

Accounts Receivable, Net   3,144   -   3,144   3,144
Inventory, net   4,807   -   4,807   4,807
Prepaid media spend   650   -   650   650
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,328   29   1,357   1,357

Total current assets   11,130   88   11,218   36,065   47,283

Property and equipment, net   6,362   -   6,362   6,362
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   13,543   13,543   (13,543)   9   -
Goodwill   8,450   -   8,450   8,450
Intangible asset   4,725   -   4,725   4,725
Prepaid media spend, net of current portion   268   -   268   268
Other assets   83   -   83   83

TOTAL ASSETS   31,018   13,631   44,649   22,522   67,171

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS EQUITY (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable   5,485   2,167   7,652   (3,811)   5   3,841
Accrued expenses   1,989   -   1,989   (774)   6   993

   31   3-A
   (253)   3-B

Line of Credit   3,500   -   3,500   3,500
Current portion of long-term debt   31,863   -   31,863   (10,600)   3-B   15,849

   (5,414)   6
Total current liabilities   42,837   2,167   45,004   (20,821)   24,183

Warranty liability   -   869   869   -   869
Long-term debt, net of current portion   1,440   -   1,440   (2,840)   6   (1,400)
Financing obligation - operating lease   7,500   -   7,500   -   7,500
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   -   13,543   13,543   (13,543)   8   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   51,777   16,579   68,356   (37,204)   31,152
   -
EQUITY (DEFICIT)   10,600   3-B
   42,500   4
   (8,414)   5

   9,028   6
   (7,753)
   13,543   8
   (31)   3-A
   253   3-B
Ordinary shares, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized   -   -   -   -   10   -
Class A and Class B Common Stock   -   -   -   -   10   20,520
Additional Paid in Capital   (20,759)   -   (20,759)   -   10   15,499
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)   -   (2,948)   (2,948)   -   10

TOTAL EQUITY (DEFICIT)   (20,759)   (2,948)   (23,707)   59,726   36,019

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)   31,018   13,631   44,649   22,522   67,171

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Stryve
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

Andina
Acquisition

Corp. III
(Historical)   Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Stryve
Foods,
LLC

Combined
Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 14,186  $ -  $ 14,186   $ 14,186
Cost of sales   7,927   -   7,927   7,927
Gross profit   6,259   -   6,259   -   6,259
Operating expenses:

Selling and marketing expense   8,118   -   8,118   8,118
General and administrative expense   3,928   -   3,928   3,928
Operations expense   2,030   1,394   3,424   1   3,424
Salaries and wages   3,003   -   3,003   3,003
Depreciation and amortization   792   -   792   792
Loss on disposal of fixed assets   (9)   -   (9)   (9)
Operating loss   (11,603)   (1,394)   (12,997)   (12,997)
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense)   (1,957)   (869)   (2,826)   (2,826)
Interest income (expense)   2,239   1   2,240   (1)   2   2,127
   (112)   7
Total other income (expense)   282   (868)   (586)   (113)   (699)
Net Loss before provision for income taxes   (11,321)   (2,262)   (13,583)   (113)   (13,696)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes
Net Loss  $ (11,321)  $ (2,262)  $ (13,583)  $ (113)   $ (13,696)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic (a)   3,370,969
Pro forma weighted average shares of Class A Common Stock and
Class A Common Stock issuable to the Seller on an as-exchanged basis
(c)(d)   20,519,677

Basic net loss per ordinary share (b)  $ (0.67)
Pro forma basic net loss per share – Class A Common Stock and Class
A Common Stock issuable to the Seller on an as-exchanged basis(c)(d)   $ (0.67)  $

(a) Excludes an aggregate of 1,322,096 Ordinary Shares that were subject to possible redemption at June 30, 2021.

(b) Net loss per Ordinary Share – basic excludes income attributable to Ordinary Shares subject to possible redemption of $506 for the six months ended June 30, 2021.